

No. 04-04 - 581 OCT 28 2004

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The

Supreme Court of the United States

TAXPAYERS OF MICHIGAN AGAINST CASINOS,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, NORTH AMERICAN
SPORTS MANAGEMENT COMPANY, INC., IV,
AND GAMING ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Michigan Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT J. JONKER*
DANIEL P. ETTINGER
JOHN J. BURSCH

WARNER NORCROSS & JUDD LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 752-2000

Counsel for Petitioner

October 28, 2004

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Overview	3
II. The Trial Court Holds the Compacts Invalid	5
III. The Michigan Supreme Court Concludes that IGRA Delegates No Regulatory Power to the States	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. This Court Should Grant the Petition to Resolve a Split of Authority Between the Michigan Supreme Court and a Number of Other State and Federal Courts on an Important Issue of Federal Law	10
II. The Issues Presented by this Case Are of National Importance	15
A. State-Tribe compacts are of national interest as a matter of U.S. Constitutional law	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Indian gaming itself presents issues of national importance.....	17
III. The Decision Below Incorrectly Interprets IGRA.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Greyhound Racing, Inc. v. Hull</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 1012.....	12
<i>Arizona v. Maypenny</i> , 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....	17
<i>Artichoke Joe's California Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 13, 14, 21
<i>Baird v. Babbitt</i> , No 5:99-CV-14 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	5
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	20, 23
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	11, 16
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	11
<i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	6, 13
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	11
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Community v. United States</i> , 136 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Kosydar v. Nat'l Cash Register Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 62 (1974).....	17
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000).....	16
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807.....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. U.S.</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 922 F.2d 1026 (2d Cir. 1991).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santa Ynez Band of Chumash Mission Indians</i> , 983 F.Supp. 1317 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	21
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951)	15, 16
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	7
STATE CASES	
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Reservation v. Johnson</i> , 958 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1998)	12
<i>Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Int'l Union v. Davis</i> , 981 P.2d 990 (Cal. 1999)	21
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe of Rhode Island v. Rhode Island</i> , 667 A.2d 280 (R.I. 1995)	12
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 680 N.W.2d 666 (Wis. 2004)	12
<i>Saratoga County Chamber of Commerce v. Pataki</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1047 (N.Y. 2003)	11, 12, 22
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 904 P.2d 11 (N.M. 1995)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Finney</i> , 836 P.2d 1169 (Kan. 1992)	12, 22
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1166	passim
25 U.S.C. § 2701(3)	21
25 U.S.C. § 2710	2, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 750.301-750.303, 750.309	4
CONSTITUTIONS	
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 4, § 26	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3	15
MISCELLANEOUS	
134 Cong. Rec. 24,029	21
FBI, Indian County Crime, available at http://www.fbi.gov/hq/cid/indian/indgaming.htm	18
Iver Peterson, <i>Would-Be Tribes Entice Investors</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 29, 2004	17, 18
Jan Golab, <i>The Festering Problem of Indian "Sovereignty": The Supreme Court ducks. Congress sleeps. Indians rule</i> , The American Enterprise, Sept. 2004	18, 19
John R. Emshwiller & Christina Binkley, <i>Roll of the Dice: As Indian Casinos Grow, Regulation Raises Concerns</i> , Wall St. J. Aug. 23, 2004, at A1	17
Mich. Senate R. 3.107	5
National Indian Gaming Commission, Growth in Indian Gaming, available at http://www.nigc.gov/nigc/tribes/revenue-03-05.jsp	18
Nicholas S. Goldin, <i>Casting a New Light on Tribal Casino Gaming: Why Congress Should Curtail the Scope of High Stakes Indian Gambling</i> , 84 Cornell L. Rev. 798, 800 (1999)	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S. Ct. R. 10(b)	11
S. Rep. No. 100-446, at 13-14	20
S. Rep. No. 446, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 12, 13 (1988)	20
Select Committee on Indian Affairs Report, S. Rep. No. 100-446, at 1-6	22
